

# OMAN OIL MARKETING COMPANY SAOG

## 1) Notes to the unaudited financial statements

(Forming part of the financial statements)



### Property, plant and equipment

	Buildings RO	Plant, equipment and vehicles RO	Assets under construction RO	Total RO
<b>Balance at 1 January 2008, net of accumulated depreciation</b>	<b>3,183,377</b>	<b>7,796,340</b>	<b>1,658,955</b>	<b>12,638,672</b>
Additions	-		723,279	723,279
Transfers		31,184	(31,184)	0
Disposals	-	(4,435)	-	(4,435)
Depreciation for the period	(53,528)	(364,119)	-	(417,647)
<b>Balance at 31 March 2008, net of accumulated depreciation</b>	<b>3,129,849</b>	<b>7,458,970</b>	<b>2,351,050</b>	<b>12,939,869</b>
Property, plant and equipment:				
Cost	4,031,228	14,675,070	2,351,050	21,057,348
Accumulated depreciation	(901,379)	(7,216,100)	-	(8,117,479)
<b>Net carrying amount</b>	<b>3,129,849</b>	<b>7,458,970</b>	<b>2,351,050</b>	<b>12,939,869</b>

## OMAN OIL MARKETING COMPANY SAOG

### Notes to the unaudited financial statements

(Forming part of the financial statements)



#### 2) Inventories

	31/03/2008 RO	31/03/2007 RO	31/12/2007 RO
Oil and lubricants	1,584,911	2,809,018	3,422,898
Stores	7,497	13,512	7,497
	<u>1,592,408</u>	<u>2,822,530</u>	<u>3,430,395</u>

#### 3) Accounts receivable and prepayments

	31/03/2008 RO	31/03/2007 RO	31/12/2007 RO
Trade receivables	15,898,026	15,518,536	14,135,898
Less : impairment provision	(877,051)	(1,183,740)	(954,848)
	<u>15,020,975</u>	<u>14,334,796</u>	<u>13,181,050</u>
Amounts due from related parties	17,872	12,857	644,944
Other receivables	436,539	289,531	306,349
Prepaid expenses	1,278,222	968,427	1,187,046
	<u>16,753,608</u>	<u>15,605,611</u>	<u>15,319,389</u>

#### Accounts receivable and prepayments

Changes to the level of impairment provision for trade accounts receivable during the period are as follows

	31/03/2008 RO	31/03/2007 RO	31/12/2007 RO
Balance at 1 January	954,848	1,028,329	1,028,329
Provided during the period	(69,666)	155,597	(73,367)
Written off during the period - net	(8,131)	(187)	(114)
	<u>877,051</u>	<u>1,183,740</u>	<u>954,848</u>

#### 4) Number of Shares

	31/03/2008 Number of shares	31/03/2007 Number of shares	31/12/2007 Number of shares
3,225,000 Multi-vote shares of RO 0.1 each	3,225,000	3,225,000	3,225,000
61,275,000 Ordinary shares of RO 0.1 each	61,275,000	61,275,000	61,275,000
	<u>64,500,000</u>	<u>64,500,000</u>	<u>64,500,000</u>

	31/03/2008 Number of shares	31/03/2007 Number of shares	31/12/2007 Number of shares
Oman Oil Company SAOC – Multi-vote shares	3,225,000	3,225,000	3,225,000
– Ordinary shares	28,380,000	28,380,000	28,380,000
	<u>31,605,000</u>	<u>31,605,000</u>	<u>31,605,000</u>

# OMAN OIL MARKETING COMPANY SAOG

## Notes to the unaudited financial statements

(Forming part of the financial statements)



### 5) Employee's end of service benefits

	31/03/2008 RO	31/03/2007 RO	31/12/2007 RO
Movements in the liability recognised in the balance sheet are as follows:			
Accrual as at 1 January	329,806	335,326	335,326
Accrued during the year	6,732	6,554	45,752
End of service benefits paid / adjustment	(56,563)	-	(51,272)
Accrual as at 31 March	<u>279,975</u>	<u>341,880</u>	<u>329,806</u>

### 6) Accounts payable and accruals

	31/03/2008 RO	31/03/2007 RO	31/12/2007 RO
Trade accounts payable	12,313,993	10,962,460	14,510,619
Accrued expenses	1,121,008	809,942	3,047,202
Directors' remuneration	16,875	16,875	75,000
Other payables	3,141,142	3,185,341	
	<u>16,593,018</u>	<u>14,974,618</u>	<u>17,632,821</u>

### 7) Income tax

	31/03/2008 RO	31/03/2007 RO	31/12/2007 RO
<i>Current liability:</i>			
Current year	219,000	126,807	778,000
Prior years	77,775	113,038	56,038
	<u>296,775</u>	<u>239,845</u>	<u>834,038</u>
<i>Income statement:</i>			
Current year	219,000	126,807	778,000
Reversal of excess tax provision relating to earlier years	-	-	(33,777)
Deferred tax asset relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	(7,308)	16,933
	<u>219,000</u>	<u>119,499</u>	<u>761,156</u>
<i>Deferred tax asset:</i>			
At 1 January	46,048	62,981	62,981
Movement for the period	-	7,308	(16,933)
At 31 March	<u>46,048</u>	<u>70,289</u>	<u>46,048</u>

## OMAN OIL MARKETING COMPANY SAOG

### Notes to the unaudited financial statements

(Forming part of the financial statements)



#### 8) Environmental provision

	31/03/2008	31/03/2007	31/12/2007
	RO	RO	RO
Balance as at 1 January	590,847	295,592	295,592
Provided during the period	90,000	10	360,010
Utilised	(4,705)	(15,850)	(64,755)
	<u>676,142</u>	<u>279,752</u>	<u>590,847</u>

#### 9) Employee costs

	31/03/2008	31/03/2007	31/12/2007
	RO	RO	RO
Wages and salaries	(256,859)	(204,518)	(907,382)
Other benefits	(293,882)	(206,285)	(1,028,606)
Contributions to a defined contribution retirement plan	(19,440)	(13,703)	(60,276)
Increase in liability for unfunded defined benefits retirement plan	(6,732)	(6,553)	(45,752)
	<u>(576,913)</u>	<u>(431,059)</u>	<u>(2,042,016)</u>

#### 10) Net finance (charges) income

	31/03/2008	31/03/2007	31/12/2007
	RO	RO	RO
Interest expense	(6,066)	(32,474)	(127,990)
Interest income	12,723	200	4,731
	<u>6,657</u>	<u>(32,274)</u>	<u>(123,259)</u>

#### 11) Weighted average earnings per share

	31/03/2008	31/03/2007	31/12/2007
	RO	RO	RO
Net profit for the year after deducting Directors' remuneration	1,608,604	1,025,557	5,680,509
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	64,500,000	64,500,000	64,500,000
Weighted average earnings per share	0.025	0.016	0.088

#### 12) Legal reserves

As required by the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman, 10% of the profit of each year is transferred to a legal reserve until the reserve reaches a minimum one third of the issued share capital. The company has resolved to discontinue any further transfers to this reserve, as the reserve equals one-third of the issued share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution

#### 13) Reconciliation of cash

For the purpose of statement of cash flows, cash includes bank balance and cash.

#### 14) Short term loan

The loan is repayable within one year of the balance sheet date. The loan is unsecured and carried interest at current market rates.

#### 15) Segmental information

The company's operating revenues arise primarily from the marketing and distribution of petroleum products only in Oman.